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2 TCO Applications Commonwealth of Australia Gazette
No TC 22/25, Wednesday, 13 Jul 2022

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1l) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS
Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described
are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days
of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.
To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.
Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system/tariff-concession-order

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

THE TABLE
Description of Goods including the Schedule 4 Item Number
Customs Tariff Classification General Duty Rate
3824.99.90 PASSIVATION SOLUTION, including ALL of the following: 50

(a) chromium III hydroxynitrate content NOT less than 10% and
NOT greater than 25%;
(b) chromium tris dihydrogen phosphate content NOT less than
1.0% and NOT greater than 5%;
(c) phosphoric acid content not greater than 5%;
(d) hexavalent chromium CrVI content NOT greater than 0.1%
Op. 08.06.22 - TC 22172362

Stated Use:
Passivation of steel

Applicant: BLUESCOPE STEEL (AIS) PTY LTD 5

o
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Description of Goods including the Schedule 4 Item Number
Customs Tariff Classification General Duty Rate
8428.90.00 BRICK HANDLING SYSTEM EQUIPMENT, being ANY of the following: 50

(a) brick unloading line including ALL of the following:
(i) gripper units;
(ii) roller AND/OR chain benches;
(iii) connection belts,
(b) brick handling AND diversion line including ALL of the
following:
(i) roller AND/OR chain benches;
) chain conveyors;
) electro-mechanical tilting devices;
(iv) conveyor belts;
) roller deviation line;
(vi) grinding machine inlet chain sections,
(c) post grinding handling line including ALL of the
following:
(i) chain conveyor belts;

(ii) vane diverter device;
(iii) bench tipping device;
(iv) gripper unit;

)
)
)
(v) roller chain belts;
)
)
)

(vi) conveyor belts;
(vii) electric control panel;
(viii) cables,
(d) kiln car transport handling line including ALL of the
following:

(i) hydraulic winch;

(ii) hydraulic pusher;

(iii) hydraulic block devices;

(iv) hydraulic chain

Op. 10.06.22 - TC 22177384

Stated Use:
Production line equipment within a brick handling system

Applicant: BGC (AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD 5%
8438.10.90 DOUGH ROUNDER MACHINES 50

Op. 24.06.22 - TC 22195399

Stated Use:

Processing and preparation of dough balls in bakeries and pizza

shops

Applicant: MOFFAT PTY LTD 5%
8481.40.00 EXPLOSION RELIEF VALVES, having ALL of the following: 50

(a) opening pressure NOT less than 0.05 barg;
(b) opening detection sensor AND/OR electric detection
switch;
(c) re-closing device, being either automatic OR manual;
(d) sealing ring AND/OR gasket;
(e) flame arrester
with OR without counter flange
Op. 23.06.22 - TC 22191469

Stated Use:
Flameless explosion venting devices in applications where
ignitable dust substances are handled

o

Applicant: CMC TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD 5

8708.99.99 POWER TAKE OFF UNITS, having a torque capacity NOT less than 50
200 Nm, being ANY of the following:
(a) live drive;
(b) sliding gear AND/OR sleeve;
(c) hot shift
Op. 17.06.22 - TC 22185794

Stated Use:
Attached to vehicle transmissions to harness drive power to

provide auxiliary function

Applicant: HYDRECO HYDRAULICS PTY LTD 5

o°
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CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269G (3) - WITHDRAWAL OF A TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER APPLICATION
The Tariff Concession Order application set out in the following TABLE has been withdrawn by the applicant.

The number and date shown in the second column refers to the Gazette in which the application was notified.

THE TABLE
Description of Goods including the No. and Date Date of
Customs Tariff Classification of Gazette Withdrawal
4804.21.00 SACK KRAFT PAPER, tensile energy absorption, uncoated TC 22/20 07.07.22
AND/OR unbleached, in rolls, width NOT less than 800 mm 08.06.22

Op. 24.05.22 - TC 22154532



5 TCOs Made

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No TC 22/25, Wednesday,

13 Jul 2022

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R (1)

- TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Orders have been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date
substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

(Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods.

THE TABLE

Local manufacturers of

Description of Goods including the
Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number
Last Date of Effect

8428.39.00

8436.29.00

8479.89.90

PLASTIC FLAKES UNLOADING STATION, having ALL of the following:

(a) bag frames;
(b) sensor levels;
(c) unloading AND feed augers
Op. 14.04.22 Dec. date 06.07.22

HEATING PLATES, POULTRY CHICK
Op. 14.04.22 Dec. date 06.07.22

PLASTIC BOTTLE RECYCLING AND SORTING AND SEPARATING LINE,
having ALL of the following:

(a)
(b)
(c)

(3)
(k)
(1)

ferrous metal separators;
bottle constant feeder;
weight dosing units having BOTH of the following:
(i) load cells;
(ii) conveyor belt,
eddy current inductive sorters;
disk spreaders;
near infra-red (NIR) detectors AND sorters, with OR
without EITHER of the following:
(i) gangways;
(ii) sloping belts,
acceleration belts, with OR without hoppers;
polyethylene terephthalate (PET) tray detectors AND
separators;
dry de-labellers having two OR more of the following:
(i) hoppers;
(1ii) support structures;
(iii) ladders;
(iv) feed conveyor belts;
(v) gangways,

- TC 22118619

- TC 22118128

ballistic separators, with OR without feed conveyor belts;

metal detectors;

valves,
with OR without ANY of the following:
(1) piping;
(1ii) pipe fittings;

cable ways;

)

(iii) cables;
)
) electrical controls

Op. 13.04.22 Dec. date 06.07.22

- TC 22118030

50

50

50
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CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269SE (1) - AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRY INITIATED - TARIFF CONCESSION

ORDERS REVOKED

The Tariff Concession Order for the goods described in the following TABLE has

been revoked.

THE TABLE
Description of Goods including the Schedule 4 Item Number
Customs Tariff Classification Last Date of Effect
9003.11.00 FRAMES, SPECTACLE 50
Op. 18.12.03 Dec. date 10.06.04 - TC 0315725 12.05.22

Substitutable goods produced in Australia in the ordinary
course of business by Optex Australia, Port Macquarie, NSW. In
transit provisions apply
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Customs Act 1901
PART I of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995
By-law No. 2200082

I, Franco Alvarez, delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs, under section 271 of the Customs Act 1901,
make the by-law set out in the Schedule to this instrument

THE SCHEDULE

1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 2200082.

2. For the purposes of item 57 of Schedule 4 to the
Customs Tariff Act 1995 (the Customs Tariff), the following
medical or hygiene products are prescribed:

(a) any of the following equipment that, when worn, is
capable of limiting the transmission of pathogens or viruses to

humans:
(1) face masks;
(11) gloves;
(111) clothes or gowns;
(iv) goggles, glasses, eye visors or face shields;

(b) disinfectant preparations classified to heading 3808
in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff, excluding hand sanitisers;

(c) soaps;

(d) test kits, reagents and viral transport media.

3. Paragraph 2 only applies to goods that are capable of
use in combatting pathogens or viruses that are transmitted

through droplets or airborne spread.

4. In this by-law, the Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

This by-law commences on 1 July 2022.

Dated this 28th day of June 2022.

(signed)
Franco Alvarez
Delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs
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No TC 22/25, Wednesday, 13 Jul 2022

Customs Act 1901

PART I of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995

By-law No. 2200083

I, Franco Alvarez, delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs, under section 271 of the Customs Act 1901,
make the by-law set out in the Schedule to this instrument.

THE SCHEDULE

1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 2200083.

2. For the purposes of item 57 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 (the Customs Tariff), goods of
the following kind are prescribed:

(a) the goods are active ingredients to be used in the manufacture of medicaments, vaccines and
other goods (the manufactured goods) ;
(b) the manufactured goods, if imported, would be classified under Chapter 30 of Schedule 3 to the
Customs Tariff; and
(c) the manufactured goods are to be used in the treatment, prevention or to limit the severity of
the disease known as COVID-19.
3. For the purposes of paragraph 2, active ingredients means only those ingredients that give the

manufactured goods their therapeutic or prophylactic effect.

4. For the avoidance of doubt, paragraph 2 does not apply if the active ingredients have already been
manufactured into the final product of a medicament, vaccine or other good that, if imported, would be
classified under Chapter 30.

5. In this by-law, the Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to
be altered.
This by-law commences on 1 July 2022.

Dated this 28th day of June 2022.

(signed)
Franco Alvarez
Delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs
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Customs Act 1901

PART I of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995

By-law No. 2200084

I, Franco Alvarez, delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs, under section 271 of the Customs Act 1901,
make the by-law set out in the Schedule to this instrument.

THE SCHEDULE

1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 2200084.

2. For the purposes of item 57 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 (the Customs Tariff), goods of
the following kind are prescribed:

(a) the goods are primary receptacles to be used for containing medicaments, vaccines or other goods (the
contained goods) ;

(b) the contained goods, if imported, would be classified under Chapter 30 of Schedule 3 to the Customs
Tariff; and

(c) the contained goods are to be used in the treatment, prevention, or to limit the severity of the
disease known as COVID-19.

3. For the purposes of paragraph 2, a primary receptacle means a complete container, whether assembled or
not, that directly holds, or would hold, the contained goods. However, a primary receptacle does not
include an ingestible capsule for enclosing medicaments.

4. In this by-law, the Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to
be altered.

This by-law commences on 1 July 2022.

Dated this 28th day of June 2022.

(signed)
Franco Alvarez
Delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs
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CUSTOMS ACT 1901
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995
SCHEDULE 4
BY-LAW No. 2019608
I, Alison Neil, delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs, under section 271 of the Customs Act 1901,
make the by-law set out in the Schedule to this instrument.

This by-law shall be deemed to have taken effect on 1 February 2020.

SCHEDULE
Item 57
Schedule 4
1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 2019608.
2. This by-law shall be deemed to have taken effect on 1 February 2020.
3. For the purposes of Item 57 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 (the Customs Tariff), the

following medical or hygiene products are prescribed:

(a) any of the following equipment that, when worn, is capable of limiting the transmission of organisms
to humans:

(1) face masks;
(ii) gloves;
(111) clothes or gowns;
(iv) goggles, glasses, eye visors or face shields;

(b) disinfectant preparations classified to heading 3808 in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff, excluding
hand sanitisers;

(c) soaps;
(d) COVID-19 test kits, reagents and viral transport media.

4. In this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed
to be altered.

Dated this 29*" day of April 2020.

(signed)

Alison Neil

Delegate of the Comptroller-General of
Customs
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CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995
SCHEDULE 4
BY-LAW No. 2041552
I, Alison Neil, delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs, under section 271 of the Customs Act 1901,
make the by-law set out in the Schedule to this instrument.

This by-law shall be deemed to have taken effect on 1 August 2020.

SCHEDULE
Item 57A
Schedule 4
1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No.2041552.
2. This by-law shall be deemed to have taken effect on 1 August 2020.
3. For the purposes of Item 57A of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 (the Customs Tariff), the

following medical or hygiene products are prescribed:

(a) any of the following equipment that, when worn, is capable of limiting the transmission of organisms
to humans:

(1) face masks;

(11) gloves;

(111) clothes or gowns;

(iv) goggles, glasses, eye visors or face shields;

(b) disinfectant preparations classified to heading 3808 in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff, excluding
hand sanitisers;

(c) soaps;
(d) COVID-19 test kits, reagents and viral transport media.

4. In this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed
to be altered.

Dated this 29" day of July 2020.

(signed)

Alison Neil

Delegate of the Comptroller-General of
Customs
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CUSTOMS ACT 1901
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995
SCHEDULE 4
BY-LAW No. 2020321
I, Alison Neil, delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs, under section 271 of the Customs Act 1901,
make the by-law set out in the Schedule to this instrument.

This by-law commences on 1 January 2021.

SCHEDULE
Item 57B
Schedule 4
1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 2020321.
2. This by-law commences on 1 January 2021.
3. For the purposes of Item 57B of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 (the Customs Tariff), the

following medical or hygiene products are prescribed:

(a) any of the following equipment that, when worn, is capable of limiting the transmission of organisms
to humans:

(1) face masks;

(ii) gloves;

(1i1) clothes or gowns;

(iv) goggles, glasses, eye visors or face shields;

(b) disinfectant preparations classified to heading 3808 in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff, excluding
hand sanitisers;

(c) soaps;
(d) COVID-19 test kits, reagents and viral transport media.

4. In this by-law, the Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to
be altered.

Dated this 14" day of December 2020.

(signed)

Alison Neil

Delegate of the Comptroller-General of
Customs
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CUSTOMS ACT 1901
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995
SCHEDULE 4
BY-LAW No. 2100131
I, Alison Neil, delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs, under section 271 of the Customs Act 1901,

make the by-law set out in the Schedule to this instrument.
This by-law commences on 1 July 2021.

SCHEDULE
Item 57C
Schedule 4
1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 2100131.
2. For the purposes of Item 57C of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 (the Customs Tariff), the

following medical or hygiene products are prescribed:

(a) any of the following equipment that, when worn, is capable of limiting the transmission of organisms
to humans:

(1) face masks;

(11) gloves;

(1id) clothes or gowns;

(iv) goggles, glasses, eye visors or face shields;

(b) disinfectant preparations classified to heading 3808 in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff, excluding
hand sanitisers;

(c) soaps;
(d) COVID-19 test kits, reagents and viral transport media.

4. In this by-law, the Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to
be altered.

Dated this 25%" day of June 2021.

(signed)

Alison Neil

Delegate of the Comptroller-General of
Customs
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